

ITEM NO.205

COURT NO.3

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).26450/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 28/07/2010 in DBCSA No. 423/2010 & SBCWP No. 8752/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF RAJASTHAN AT JAIPUR)

DR. GOVIND SHARMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF RAJASTHAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for impleadment and prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 22/07/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. A. Mariarputham, Sr. Adv.
Mrs. Aruna Mathur, Adv.
Mr. Avneesh Arputham, Adv.
Mr. Yusuf Khan, Adv.
Ms. Megha Gaur, Adv.
M/S Arputham, Aruna & Co., Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Jawahar Narang, Adv.
Mrs. Rekha Bakshi, Adv.
Mr. Irshad Ahmad, Adv.

Mr. Aruneshwar Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Manish Raghav, Adv.
Mr. N. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Bijan Kumar Ghosh, Adv.

Mr. Naveen Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Akshay Verma, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioner
SLP(C)NO.26450/2010 2

submits that he has challenged the interim order permitting the State Government to fill up 30% seats from in-service candidates. He submitted that as the petitioner was selected and admitted to a course of his choice in the

academic year 2011-12, he is not interested in pursuing this petition and therefore the petition may be disposed of leaving open the question of law. The order of the High Court is only on interim order. Therefore, there is no need to leave open any question of law.

The special leave petition is dismissed as not pressed.

(O.P. Sharma)
Court Master

(M.S. Negi)
Court Master